
       Neptune City Board of Education 
             210 West Sylvania Avenue 

Neptune City, N.J. 07753-6236 
Phone: 732-775-5319   Fax: 732-775-4335 

 
 
Basic Skills Model of Instruction:  

Basic skills support in English Language Arts (ELA) and Mathematics for grades K-5 will be 
delivered through a blended instructional model, incorporating both “push-in” and “pull-out” 
approaches as appropriate, based on the nature of the learning activities. The basic skills 
teacher will collaborate closely with the classroom teacher to provide targeted, supplemental 
instruction during students’ designated intervention periods. Small group instruction will be 
offered approximately 2–4 times per week, with frequency determined by individual student 
needs and grade level. 

All Grades 6-8 will receive differentiated instruction through their scheduled “What I Need” 
period (25 minutes daily) and the scheduled “Intervention” period (52 minutes daily). All students 
at this grade level will receive opportunities for small group instruction in addition to their core 
classroom instruction in reading, math and beyond.  If your child is participating in Band/Chorus, 
lessons may be scheduled during WINN and/or Intervention times.  

Parents will be notified in writing when their child is identified to receive basic skills services in 
Grades K-5. At any time, parents in Grades K-5 have the right to decline or discontinue these 
services by submitting an electronic written request to Mr. Daniel Layton, Chief School 
Administrator/Principal. ​
____________________________________________________________________________ 

Basic Skills Teachers: 
Mrs. Levy - Grades K-5 - English Language Arts  
Email: vlevy@neptunecityschool.org  
 
Ms. Mulroy - Grades K-3 - Mathematics 
Email: hmulroy@neptunecityschool.org  
 
Mrs. Meyer - Grades 4-5 - Mathematics 
Email: lmeyer@neptunecityschool.org 
 
Grade 6:  
WIN & Intervention - Mrs. Gunderson and Mr. Willms  
Email: cgunderson@neptunecityschool.org, dwillms@neptunecityschool.org  
 
Grade 7.1:  
WIN - Mr. Kassin and Mrs. Depietri 
Emails: rkassin@neptunecityschool.org, adepietri@neptunecityschool.org  
 
Intervention - Ms. Porter and Ms. O’Brien 
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Emails: kporter@neptunecityschool.org, bobrien@neptunecityschool.org   
 
Grade 7.2:  
WIN - Ms. Porter and Ms. O’Brien 
Emails: kporter@neptunecityschool.org, bobrien@neptunecityschool.org  
 
Intervention - Mrs. Whitt 
Email: twhitt@neptunecityschool.org  
 
Grade 8:  
WIN - Mrs. Whitt 
Email: twhitt@neptunecityschool.org 
 
Intervention - Mr. Kassin and Mrs. Depietri 
Emails: rkassin@neptunecityschool.org, adepietri@neptunecityschool.org  
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Rubrics for Qualification:  
Grades K-8 - ELA Basic Skills Rubrics 
Grades K-8 - Math Basic Skills Rubrics 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Basic Skills Instructional Resources:  

●​ iReady Personalized Learning Platform for ELA and Math - Grades K-8 
○​ Individual Students “Can Do’s” and “What Next” 

●​ Lumos Learning - Digital and Print Resources - Grades 3-8 
●​ Wonders - Additional Resources for ELA Instruction - Grades K-8 
●​ Envisions - Additional Resources for Math Instruction -Grades  K-8 
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